

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT

APP. NO: 4D14-3808
CASE NO.: 2010-CA-22151-AW

MCCORMICK 106, LLC
Appellant,

v.

LISA ADJODA
Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
LISA ADJODA

Michael Alex Wasyluk, Esq.
FBN 067504
RICARDO, & WASYLIK PL
P.O. Box 2245
Dade City, Florida 33526-245
Phone: (352) 567-3173
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE,
LISA ADJODA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
Argument	7
I. STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW.....	7
II. THE INVESTOR HAS FAILED TO BRIEF, AND THEREFORE HAS WAIVED, THE ISSUE OF COMPLIANCE WITH § 559.715.....	8
A. Any issue not briefed is waived.....	8
B. This Court should affirm because the waived issue, by itself, can sustain the judgment	8
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THERE WAS NO ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONDITION PRECEDENT IN PARAGRAPH 22.....	9
IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING RECORDS OF A PRIOR BUSINESS	10
A. Under controlling law, a witness from one business cannot lay the predicate for admission of another business’s records.	10

B.	<i>WAMCO</i> does not apply to the proponent’s burden and cannot override the strict-compliance requirements expressed in <i>Yisrael</i> and implemented in <i>Yang</i>	10
C.	Florida’s leading expert on evidence approves of <i>Yang</i> and criticizes the implications of <i>WAMCO</i>	11
D.	The witness did not lay the foundation for admission of the business records of a prior, now-defunct business.....	14
E.	Records of a failed bank are not inherently reliable	15
F.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding the business records.....	17
V.	THE INVESTOR’S LACK OF STANDING IS WELL-SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	19
A.	Parties are bound by their own pleadings	19
B.	The Investor cannot complain when the trial court accepts its invitation to adopt the same facts asserted in Investor’s pleadings	20
C.	The trial court correctly determined that the Investor lacked standing.....	21
	Conclusion and Requested Relief.....	21
	Certificate of Service	22
	Certificate of Compliance.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advanced Chiropractic & Rehab. Ctr. Corp. v. United Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 103 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	8
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Calloway,</i> 40 Fla. L. Weekly D173 (Fla. 4th DCA January 7, 2015).....	15, 17
<i>Beal Bank, SSB v. Eurich,</i> 444 Mass. 813, 831 N.E.2d 909 (Mass. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Belber v. Lipson,</i> 905 F.2d 549 (1st Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Brandenburg v. Residential Credit Solutions, Inc.,</i> 137 So.3d 604 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	19, 21
<i>Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA,</i> 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	7
<i>Fernandez v. Fernandez,</i> 648 So. 2d 712 (Fla. 1995)	19
<i>Godshalk v. Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, L.P.,</i> 81 So. 3d 626 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	16
<i>Gray v. Busch Entm't Corp.,</i> 886 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Hart Properties, Inc. v. Slack,</i> 159 So. 2d 236, 238 (Fla. 1963)	19
<i>Holt v. Calchas, LLC,</i> 155 So. 3d 499 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	9
<i>In re Amendments To The Fla. R. Civ. Pro.,</i> 44 So. 3d 555 (Fla. 2010)	17

<i>In re: Carrsow-Franklin</i> , 524 B.R. 33, 52 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015)	16
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	7
<i>Kiefert v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 153 So. 3d 351 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).	19
<i>Kirkland’s Stores, Inc. v. Felicetty</i> , 931 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	18
<i>Lougas v. Sophia Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 117 So. 3d 839 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	7
<i>Love v. Garcia</i> , 634 So. 2d 158, 160 (Fla. 1994)	13
<i>Millsaps v. Kaltenbach</i> , 152 So. 3d 803 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	20
<i>Moore v. Chodorow</i> , 925 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	7, 8
<i>Peterson v. Carrington Mortg. Serv., LLC.</i> , 2011 WL 6934551 (Dec. 28, 2011).....	16
<i>Pino v. Bank of New York</i> , 121 So. 3d 23, 41 (Fla. 2013)	17
<i>Polyglycoat Corp. v. Hirsch Distributors, Inc.</i> , 442 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	7, 8
<i>Research & Design, Inc. v. Heico Corp.</i> , 566 So. 2d 290 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	7, 8
<i>Sheriff of Orange County v. Boulton</i> , 595 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....	9
<i>Shorter v. State</i> , 98 So.3d 685 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	11

<i>State v. Glatzmayer</i> , 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	7
<i>The Florida Bar v. Stern</i> , 133 So. 3d 529 (Fla. 2014)	16
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n v. Whyte</i> , 150 So. 3d 1232 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	16
<i>Venture Holdings & Acquisitions Group, LLC v. A.I.M. Funding Group, LLC</i> , 75 So. 3d 773 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	21
<i>Vidal v. Liquidation Props., Inc.</i> , 104 So. 3d 1274 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	16
<i>WAMCO XXVIII, Ltd. v. Integrated Electronic Environments, Inc.</i> , 903 So.2d 230 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	10–13
<i>Yang v. Sebastian Lakes Condominium Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 123 So. 3d 617 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	1, 11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Yisrael v. State</i> , 993 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2008).	10, 12, 13, 16, 18

Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities

Fla. Stat. § 559.715 8, 9, 21

Fla. Stat. § 90.803 10, 11, 13

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.100..... 20

Charles W. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence
§ 803.6 (2014 ed.) 12, 14
